ORDINANCE NO. OF 2023 EXETER BOROUGH

An Ordinance of the Exeter Borough Council, Luzerne County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, establishing an additional expanded No Parking Zone along Wyoming Avenue, Exeter Borough, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, as more particularly described herein, to allow for safe site distance as mandated by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.

WHEREAS, in order to protect the public health, safety and welfare and to provide the minimum required safe site distance for driveways mandated by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation ("PennDOT"), it is necessary to eliminate certain parking spaces along the north-westerly side of Wyoming Avenue. (S.R.0011); and

WHEREAS, the requested designated No Park Zones on the north-westerly side of Wyoming Avenue. (S.R.0011) are more fully described as set forth below; and

WHEREAS it is in the best interests of Exeter Brough to protect the public's health, safety and welfare by enacting the described parking restrictions.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted and ordained by the Exeter Borough Council, Luzerne County, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1- TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known as the Additional Expanded Wyoming Avenue No Parking Ordinance.

SECTION 2- DEFINITIONS

Whether or not capitalized, the following word terms and phrases used herein shall have the following meaning:

- a) "Borough" The Brough of Exeter that is located within the confines of Luzerne County, Pennsylvania.
- b) "Council" Exeter Borough Council, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania.
- c) "Person" Any individual, corporation, firm, partnership, organization and/or other similar entity.

Singular words shall include plural and masculine words shall include feminine and neuter. The words "and" or" shall mean "and/or" whenever reasonably applicable.

SECTION 3- PROVISIONS

- Parking is hereby eliminated in an area along the north-westerly side of Wyoming Avenue (S.R.0011) beginning at the distance of plus or minus 350 feet in a southwesterly direction to the existing no parking area established by Exeter Borough from the southwesterly driveway to the Trayor Street intersection with Wyoming Avenue ; alternately identified as the area between the two PA DOT permitted driveways held by Wyoming Area Catholic School, and extending north of the northern driveway (two way drive) from the centerline of said driveway an additional length of 170 feet along the westerly side of Wyoming Ave. The total linear feet of the no parking established by this Ordinance is plus or minus 350 feet.
- 2. The erection of any and all appropriate signage to indicate the no parking zone hereby established is authorized.

SECTION 4- OTHER AREAS

All other parking spaces and "No Parking" areas currently in existence will remain as enacted without change.

SECTION 5- OTHER SIGNS

All other Stop Signs, curb markings and travel directions, including one-way street sections, currently in existence will remain enacted without any change.

SECTION 6- VIOLATIONS

Any violation of this Ordinance shall be subject to a fine and penalties as forth in the Motor Vehicle Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

SECTION 7- REPEALER

Any past ordinance, or parts, or parts thereof, conflicting with any parts or parts of this Ordiannce are hereby repealed to the extent that they are inconsistanct herewith. In all other respects, the ordinances of the Borough of Exeter shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

SECTION 8- SEVERABILITY

The provisions of the Ordinance are severable. If any section, sentence, clause, phrase of this Ordinance shall be held illegal, invalid, unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of the Ordinance.

It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such invalid or unconstitutional section, sentence, clause or phrase not been included. Furthermore, it is the intent of the Ordinance to be supplementary to, and not contrary to, any laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any regulations of any of its executive agencies.

SECTION 9- EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment as provided by law.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED on this _____ day of May, 2023, at the regular meeting of the Exeter Borough Council.

ATTEST:

EXETER BROUGH COUNCIL

Borough Secretary

Joseph Pizano, Chairman of Council

Hon. Denise Adams, Mayor